

No. 17-1175

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

POARCH BAND OF CREEK INDIANS AND
PCI GAMING AUTHORITY D/B/A/ WIND CREEK CASINO
AND HOTEL WETUMPKA,

Petitioners,

v.

CASEY MARIE WILKES AND ALEXANDER JACK RUSSELL,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Alabama**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
UNITED SOUTH AND EASTERN TRIBES, INC.,
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

CAROLINE P. MAYHEW

Counsel of Record

GREGORY A. SMITH

HOBBS, STRAUS, DEAN &

WALKER, LLP

2120 L Street NW

Suite 700

Washington, D.C. 20037

(202) 822-8282

cmayhew@hobbsstrauss.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

United South and Eastern

Tribes, Inc.

March 26, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Additional State Courts Are Likely to Adopt the Alabama Supreme Court’s Deeply Flawed Holding if This Court Does Not Intervene.....	5
II. The Apparent Validation of the Decision Below Would Have Severe Consequences for Tribal Nations, in Contravention of Congressional Policy.....	9
III. The Alabama Supreme Court has Overstepped its Bounds, and This Court Should Not Permit Such Overreach by it or Any Other State Court.....	15
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	11, 12
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Vaughn</i> , 509 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2007).....	11
<i>Doe v. Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y.</i> , 278 A.D. 2d 564 (2000)	6
<i>Doe v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , No. 99-1172, slip op. (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1999)...	6
<i>Durante v. Lyons</i> , No. GDTC-T-10-104-FOE, 2011 WL 7446443 (Mohegan Gaming Trial Ct. Apr. 25, 2011).....	8
<i>Durante v. Mohegan Tribal Gaming Auth.</i> , No. X04HHDCV116022130S, 2012 WL 1292655 (Conn. Super. Ct. Mar. 30, 2012).....	8
<i>Filer v. Tohono O’odham Nation Gaming Enter.</i> , 129 P.3d 78 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2006).....	9
<i>Howlett By & Through Howlett v. Rose</i> , 496 U.S. 356 (1990).....	16, 17
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Okla. v. Mfg. Techs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Micosukee Tribe of Indians v. Lewis Tein, P.L.</i> , 227 So. 3d 656 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2017), cert. denied, <i>Lewis Tein, P.L. v. Micosukee Tribe of Indians of Fla.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 741 (2018).....	6, 7, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mondou v. New York, N.H. & H.R. Co.</i> , 223 U.S. 1 (1912).....	17
<i>Okla. Tax Comm’n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Okla.</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991).....	15, 18
<i>P.R. Aqueduct & Sewer Auth. v. Metcalf & Eddy, Inc.</i> , 506 U.S. 139 (1993).....	10
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	16
<i>Seneca Tel. Co. v. Miami Tribe of Okla.</i> , 253 P.3d 53 (Okla. 2011)	8, 9
<i>United States v. Kagama</i> , 118 U.S. 375 (1886).....	9
<i>Welch v. Eastern Band of Cherokee Indians</i> , 6 Cher. Rep. 20, 2007 WL 7079613 (E. Cher. Ct. App. 2007)	13
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. 515 (1832).....	17
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2	16
U.S. Const. amend. XI.....	10, 11
STATUTES	
Indian Gaming Regulatory Act, 25 U.S.C. § 2702(1).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
EASTERN BAND OF CHEROKEE INDIANS CODE, Part II, Ch. 1, Art. 1, § 1-2(g)(3) (2017)....	13
MOHEGAN TRIBE OF INDIANS CODE, Ch. 3, Art. II §§ 3-21, <i>et seq.</i> (2017).....	13
MOHEGAN TRIBE OF INDIANS CODE, Ch. 3, Art. IV, §§ 3-241, <i>et seq.</i> (2017).....	13
 COMPACTS	
Gaming Compact between the Seminole Tribe of Florida and the State of Florida (2010), <i>available at</i> https://www.bia.gov/ sites/bia.gov/files/assets/as-ia/oig/oig/pdf/ idc1-026001.pdf	13
Tribal-State Compact between the Mohegan Tribe and the State of Connecticut, <i>available at</i> http://www.portal.ct.gov/ -/media/DCP/pdf/gaming/TribalStateCom pactMohegan1pdf.pdf?la=en	13
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
F. Cohen, Handbook of Federal Indian Law (Nell Jessup Newton, ed., 2012).....	15
Catherine T. Struve, <i>Tribal Immunity and Tribal Courts</i> , 36 ARIZ. ST. L.J. 137 (2004).....	12, 13, 14
William Wood, <i>It Wasn't an Accident: The Tribal Sovereign Immunity Story</i> , 62 AM. U. L. REV. 1587 (2013).....	2, 9, 11
